COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL)
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF BIG RIVERS) CASE NO. 96-327
ELECTRIC CORPORATION AS BILLED FROM)
OCTOBER 1, 1995 TO MARCH 31, 1996	j

ORDER

Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") having moved to continue the hearing in this matter, no responses in opposition to this motion having been received, and the Commission having considered the motion, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Big Rivers' motion to continue the hearing is granted.
- 2. The hearing in this matter, originally scheduled for December 11, 1996, shall begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, on January 28, 1997, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Big Rivers shall publish notice of this hearing in accordance with Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:011, Section 5.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of December, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director